

19-4022-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RIYAZ A. KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN PLLC
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 769-5400

– and –

CAROL E. HECKMAN
CARSON R. COOPER
LIPPES MATHIAS WEXLER FRIEDMAN LLP
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 1700
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 853-5100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory Framework.....	6
II. The 2002 Nation-State Class III Gaming Compact	9
III. The Secretary’s 2002 Review of the Compact.....	11
IV. The Nation’s Compact Payments to the State.....	15
V. The Present Dispute and Arbitration.....	17
VI. The Nation’s Application to the Department	19
VII. The District Court Proceedings	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Panel Majority’s Award Was Issued in “Manifest Disregard” of IGRA’s Clear, and Critically Important, Requirement for Secretarial Review	24
A. The Manifest Disregard Standard	25
B. IGRA’s Secretarial Review Mandate Is Well-Defined, Explicit, and Clearly Applicable.....	26
C. The Panel Was Aware of IGRA’s Secretarial Review Mandate.....	29
D. The Panel Majority Refused to Adhere to IGRA’s Secretarial Review Mandate	30

1.	The Majority Found that the Compact Text Did <i>Not</i> Place a “Years 15-21” Payment Obligation Before the Secretary	30
2.	The Panel Majority Likewise Found that the Parties’ Written Explanations of the Compact Did Not Place a “Years 15-21” Payment Obligation Before the Secretary	31
3.	The Majority Adopted a “Years 15-21” Payment Obligation Based on Extrinsic Evidence that Did Not Place That Obligation Before the Secretary	33
4.	The Panel Majority’s Discussion of IGRA Confirms that It Acted in Manifest Disregard of the Statute	37
II.	The District Court Compounded the Panel Majority’s Errors in Affirming the Imposition of Compact Payments Nowhere Approved by the Secretary	42
A.	The District Court Misconstrued the Nation’s Argument	42
B.	The District Court Erred in Reasoning that the Secretary Had <i>Implicitly</i> Approved the Payment Obligation Imposed by the Panel Majority	45
III.	Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine, Any Doubt About Whether the Panel Majority’s Resolution of the Secretarial Approval Issue Complies with IGRA Should Be Referred to the Department	48
A.	The Secretarial Approval Issue Is Particularly Suited to a Primary Jurisdiction Referral Given the Important Legal and Policy Issues Presented Here	48
B.	Referral of the Secretarial Approval Question to the Department Is Likewise Appropriate Given the Significant Practical Stakes in This Case	52
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 389 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 49
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	26, 37
<i>Hardy v. Walsh Manning Securities, L.L.C.</i> , 341 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 29, 38, 41
<i>In re Nortel Networks Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	47
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Law Debenture Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)	43
<i>MGM Resorts Int’l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)	24, 27
<i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001)	41, 57
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am. Local 1100</i> , 256 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 26

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)47

New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
90 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1996) 24, 27

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....48

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) 8, 9, 20, 36

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,
No. 19-CV-735S, 2019 WL 5865450 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2019)6

Shearson /Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....57

Telenor Mobile Commc’ns AS v. Storm LLC,
584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009) 38, 41

Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co. Ltd.,
304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) 1, 26, 37

Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, BV v. Standard Microsystems Corp.,
103 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1997) 5, 38, 42

Statutes & Other Authorities:

25 U.S.C. § 8141

25 U.S.C. § 2702 8, 52

25 U.S.C. § 2702(3)8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B) 7, 22, 24, 27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii)6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)..... 7, 8, 12, 46

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)..... 29, 38, 43, 49

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A).....	7, 22, 24, 26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C).....	14, 55
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9(1)	17, 54
25 C.F.R. § 293.4	7, 22, 24, 27
25 C.F.R. §§ 293.1-296.15.....	49
25 C.F.R. Part 293.....	21
67 Fed. Reg. 72,968	14
S. Rep. No. 100-446.....	9
Bennett Liebman, <i>Gambling and the New York State Constitution</i> , 12 Gov't L. & Pol'y J. 46 (2010).....	16
